

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1453-1458 OF 2001**

**Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad**

**.....Appellant**

**Versus**

**Damodar Poly Fab (P) Ltd. & Ors.**

**.....Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented through M/s. A.P. & J. Chambers, Advocates but they have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 6. so far.

It is further submitted that in respect of Respondent No. 3, 4 and 5, matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13.05.2016 when the following order was passed:-

**“The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.**

**Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 before assuming charge as Sr. Advocate must have complied with Rule 18 Order IV of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Service of notice is complete on the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”**

It is lastly submitted that Civil Appeal No. 1757 of 2005 (connected matter) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2016, when the Court was pleased to dispose off the appeal. Copy of the signed order and record of proceeding dated 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 is enclosed herewith.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India
2. M/s. A.P. & J. Chambers, Advocates  
12, Old Lawyer's Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR